deadline to comply with PRA guidelines on managing the financial risks arising from climate change by the end

of 2021.  This is a focus of the Board which is receiving regular updates from the Climate Change Working

Group on progress towards the deadline.

THE LONDON STEAM-SHIP OWNERS’ MUTUAL INSURANCE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

23

3.7 Risk Concentrations

Appropriate risk mitigating controls are in place protect the Club against exposure to any material risk

concentrations.

3.8 Any Other Information

There is no other material information to report regarding the Club’s Risk Profile.

24

4 VALUATION FOR SOLVENCY PURPOSES

The Group calculation has been prepared using the Accounting Consolidation-based method – Method 1 as set

out in Article 230 of Directive 2009/138/EC which means the consolidated balance sheet of the Club has been

prepared in accordance with Solvency II regulations.

4.1 Assets

The following table sets out a comparison of the valuation of assets between UK GAAP/IFRS and Solvency II for

the Club as well as both LSSO London and LSSO Europe:

 20 Feb 2021 20 Feb 2020

Club
UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Deferred acquisition costs 565 - (565) 570 - (570)

Investments (including derivatives) 323,391 346,967 23,576 389,811 362,512 (27,299)

Strategic equity investments 5,811 9,601 3,790 5,811 21,105 15,294

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 89,630 103,959 14,329 88,827 105,510 16,683

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 7,919 5,870 (2,049) 10,090 7,569 (2,521)

Reinsurance receivables 2,665 2,665 - 1,979 1,979 -

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 18,164 16,863 (1,301) 5,813 4,211 (1,602)

Taxation 18 18 - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 96,873 42,381 (54,492) 23,600 20,374 (3,226)

Total Assets 545,036 528,324 (16,712) 526,501 523,260 (3,241)

LSSO London
UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Deferred Acquisition Costs 565 - (565) 570 - (570)

Investments (including derivatives) 23,882 24,065 183 36,019 36,072 53

Strategic equity investments 25,811 146,487 120,676 5,811 159,343 153,532

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 338,026 304,158 (33,868) 322,631 304,088 (18,543)

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 7,913 5,864 (2,049) 10,090 7,569 (2,521)

Reinsurance receivables 2,665 2,665 - 1,979 1,979 -

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 3,404 3,356 (48) 2,589 2,538 (51)

Taxation 18 18 - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 11,819 11,797 (22) 3,573 3,556 (17)

Total Assets 414,103 498,410 84,307 383,262 515,145 131,883

LSSO Europe
IFRS

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

IFRS

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 4 (1,253) (1,257) - - -

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 6 6 - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 20,030 20,030 - - - -

Total Assets 20,040 18,783 (1,257) n/a n/a n/a

4.1.1 Differences between Solvency II and UK GAAP/IFRS valuations

In general, the valuation method of assets is aligned with the statutory accounts and so the basis of preparation

aligns with the accounting policies outlined in the Club’s Annual Report and Financial Statements in Notes 1

and 2. Exceptions to these methods are outlined in the relevant sections below, most of which relates to

treatment of the Club’s investment in Hydra.

Deferred acquisition costs

Under FRS103 acquisitions costs, comprising commission and other costs related to the acquisition of new

insurance contracts are deferred to the extent that they are attributable to premiums unearned at the valuation

[…]

 There is greater uncertainty associated with more recent policy years as these are still in an early stage

of development.

 For certain elements of the technical provisions, for example ENIDs, very little data exists on which to

base the assumptions and hence a high degree of judgement is required, which could lead to increased

uncertainty in the estimates.

4.2.3 Other adjustments

We have not applied any other adjustments to the technical provisions such as the matching adjustment or

volatility adjustments. Neither did we apply any transitional arrangements such as for example on the risk free

interest rate term structures.

4.2.4 Material changes since the previous valuation

There have been no other material changes in the Technical Provisions methodology since the previous

valuation.

28

4.3 Other Liabilities

The following two tables set out a comparison of the valuation of liabilities between UK GAAP/IFRS and Solvency

II for the Club as well as both LSSO London and LSSO Europe:

 20 Feb 2021 20 Feb 2020

Club
UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Technical Provisions 356,064 366,491 10,427 338,805 366,179 27,374

Derivatives - 13 13 - 42 42

Insurance & Intermediaries payables 2,812 2,812 - 1,962 1,962 -

Reinsurance payables 237 237 - 252 252 -

Payables (trade, not insurance) 32,353 32,337 (16) 11,466 11,411 (55)

Any other liabilities, not else shown - - - 126 126 -

Total Liabilities 391,466 401,890 10,424 352,611 379,972 27,361

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 153,570 126,434 (27,136) 173,890 143,288 (30,602)

LSSO London
UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Technical Provisions 356,063 334,537 (21,526) 338,805 333,811 (4,994)

Insurance & Intermediaries payables 2,786 2,786 - 1,962 1,962 -

Reinsurance payables 237 237 - 252 252 -

Payables (trade, not insurance) 34,603 34,603 - 35,079 35,079 -

Any other liabilities, not else shown - - - 126 126 -

Total Liabilities 393,689 372,163 (21,526) 376,224 371,230 (4,994)

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 20,414 126,247 105,833 7,038 143,915 136,877

LSSO Europe
IFRS

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

IFRS

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Technical Provisions 5 (77) (82) - - -

Insurance & Intermediaries payables 26 26 - - - -

Payables (trade, not insurance) 132 132 - - - -

Total Liabilities 163 81 (82) n/a n/a n/a

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 19,877 18,702 (1,175) n/a n/a n/a

4.3.1 Differences between Solvency II and UK GAAP/IFRS valuations

In general, the valuation method of liabilities is aligned with the statutory accounts and so the basis of

preparation aligns with the accounting policies outlined in the Club’s Annual Report and Financial Statements

in Notes 14 and 15.

4.4 Any Other Information

There is no other material information to report regarding the Club’s valuation of assets and liabilities.

THE LONDON STEAM-SHIP OWNERS’ MUTUAL INSURANCE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

29

5 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

5.1 Own Funds

5.1.1 Objectives and management of Own Funds

[…]

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2020

US$’000

Tier 1 126,434 (16,854) 143,288

Tier 2 25,000 - 25,000

Tier 3 - - -

Eligible Own Funds 151,434 (16,854) 168,288

LSSO London
20 Feb 2021

US$’000

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2020

US$’000

Tier 1 126,247 (17,668) 143,915

Tier 2 25,000 - 25,000

Tier 3 - - -

Eligible Own Funds 151,247 (17,668) 168,915

LSSO Europe
20 Feb 2021

US$’000

Movement

US$’000

Day 1

US$’000

Tier 1 18,702 (1,298) 20,000

Tier 2 - - -

Tier 3 - - -

Eligible Own Funds 18,702 (1,214) 20,000

All eligible own funds are unrestricted and available to meet the SCR. AOF are not available to cover the MCR,

and thus only Tier 1 funds in the previous two tables are available to meet the MCR.

5.1.4 Differences between UK GAAP/IFRS equity and Solvency II excess of assets over liabilities

The majority of assets and liabilities are valued identically under UK GAAP/IFRS and Solvency II. The key

differences are the valuation of the technical provisions and the accounting treatment of the Club’s investment

in Hydra. These differences can be summarised as follows:

Club
20 Feb 2021

US$’000

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2020

US$’000

Retained Earnings as per UK GAAP 153,570 (20,320) 173,890

Difference in valuation of assets (30,475) (11,121) (19,354)

Difference in valuation of technical provisions 3,337 14,598 (11,261)

Difference in valuation of other liabilities 2 (11) 13

Solvency II excess of assets over liabilities 126,434 (16,854) 143,288

LSSO London
20 Feb 2021

US$’000

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2020

US$’000

Retained Earnings as per UK GAAP 20,414 13,376 7,038

Difference in valuation of assets 118,740 (32,255) 150,995

Difference in valuation of technical provisions (12,907) 1,211 (14,118)

Difference in valuation of other liabilities - - -

Solvency II excess of assets over liabilities 126,247 (17,668) 143,915

LSSO Europe
20 Feb 2021

US$’000

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2020

US$’000

Retained Earnings as per IFRS 19,877 n/a n/a

Difference in valuation of assets - - -

Difference in valuation of technical provisions (1,175) - -

Difference in valuation of other liabilities - - -

Solvency II excess of assets over liabilities 18,702 n/a n/a

5.1.5 Description and the amount of Ancillary Own Funds

A description of the AOF item and the amount approved by the PRA is provided in Sections 5.1.1 and 5.1.2.

5.1.6 Description of items deducted from Own Funds

There are no items that are deducted from own funds and no significant restrictions affecting the availability

and transferability of own funds.

5.2 Solvency Capital Requirement and Minimum Capital Requirement

5.2.1 Solvency Capital Requirement as at 20 February 2021

The SCR of the Club as at the valuation date is US$111.4m with the SCRs for LSSO London and LSSO Europe

entities equal to US$83.9m and US$6.0m respectively. The following table shows the relevant SCRs split by risk

modules as at 20 February 2021:

THE LONDON STEAM-SHIP OWNERS’ MUTUAL INSURANCE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

31

Club
20 Feb 2021

US$’000

20 Feb 2020

US$’000

Change

US$’000

Non-life Underwriting Risk 77,186 76,030 1,156

Market Risk 42,077 53,203 (11,126)

Counterparty Default Risk 8,051 7,916 135

Undiversified Basic SCR 127,314 137,149 (9,835)

Diversification benefit (26,281) (29,870) 3,589

Basic SCR 101,033 107,279 (6,246)

Operational Risk 10,327 10,332 (5)

Standard Formula SCR 111,360 117,611 (6,251)

LSSO London
20 Feb 2021

US$’000

20 Feb 2020

US$’000

Change

US$’000

Non-life Underwriting Risk 10,704 11,004 (300)

Market Risk 48,739 50,507 (1,768)

Counterparty Default Risk 37,644 31,110 6,534

Undiversified Basic SCR 97,087 92,621 4,466

Diversification benefit (23,004) (21,588) (1,416)

Basic SCR 74,083 71,033 3,050

Operational Risk 9,855 9,840 15

Standard Formula SCR 83,938 80,873 3,065

LSSO Europe
20 Feb 2021

US$’000

Day 1

US$’000

Change

US$’000

Non-life Underwriting Risk 2,129 - -

Market Risk 2,328 - -

Counterparty Default Risk 3,502 - -

Undiversified Basic SCR 7,959 n/a n/a

Diversification benefit (1,940) - -

Basic SCR 6,019 n/a n/a

Operational Risk 0 - -

Standard Formula SCR 6,019 n/a n/a

No material simplified methods have been used in our assessment and neither did we use the duration-based

equity risk sub-module as set out in Article 304 of Directive 2009/138/EC in the calculation of the SCR.

Non-Life Underwriting Risk

The Club’s largest risk exposure relates to expired and unexpired business. ‘Premium and Reserve Risk’ was